June 24, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Muhlbauer,
Heiden, and Rosburg. Member absent Dozark.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the change of wages for the County Attorney’s Office.
A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the NOAA Lease Ridge Road Tower.

Motion passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the following resolution:

Resolution No. 2025-27
It has become necessary for the Auditor Department to spend amounts in excess of their appropriations; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that appropriation be increased $2,000.00 to the Auditor Department, to be funded by a $2,000.00
decrease in appropriation to the Treasurer Department.

Appropriations provided in Chapter 331.434(6) of the Code of lowa.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg. ~ Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to approve the HIPPA Program renewal.

Motion passed unanimously.
The Board had a discussion about the courthouse hours. No action was taken at this time.
Colin Johnson, County Attorney, and Roger Rasmussen, Sheriff, had a discussion with the Board about a potential Animal Control
Ordinance.
At 11:13 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to open the Closed Session per lowa Code 21.5(1)(c), which
allows for a closed session, “Pending or Imminent Litigation.” Motion passed unanimously. At 12:18 o’clock P.M., a motion was made by
Schultz, seconded by Heiden to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 12:19 o’clock P.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chairperson
Vendor Description Paid
4Imprint Health Promos 1,911.69
Access Systems Printer Contract 1,110.70
Advanced Communication Services Computers 6,575.75
Ahlers & Associates Ahlers Electronic Charting 905.00
Amazon Capital Services, Inc Health Promos 4,428.28
American Academy of Pediatrics Health Promos 1,315.93
Ampride Truck Plaza Tires 968.84
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 10,189.33
Auen Trucking Contract Hauling 1,245.73
Baker, Lue Hospice Chaplain Service 225.00
Beeck's Window Cleaning Custodial Services 32.00
Black Hills Energy Natural Gas Serv. 43.09
Bomgaars Bridge Maint. Materials 1,527.48
Bradley, Rod Service 403.75
Buena Vista County Phn 765.01
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Office Phone 805.68
Carlson, Lonnie Contract Hauling 10,117.67
Carroll Control Systems Inc 1st Floor Mini Splits 15,470.00
CDW Government Zoom License 3,016.30
Central lowa Distributing Inc Custodial Supplies 350.00
City Of Ricketts Util. 48.41
CJ Electronics Radios 34.99
CNH Capital Parts & Labor 5,557.81
Crawford County Engineer's Office Bridge @ YS 20,503.69
Crawford County Fair Association Fair Booth Rental 50.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency Phn-Coh 1,107.28
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Pt Services 1,955.00
Crawford County Trust & Savings Bank Binder 102.93
Custom Motorcycle & Small Eng Equip Repair 82.33
CVS Caremark Hospice Meds 5.25



Deets, Traci

Denison Drywall Supply Inc
Denison Municipal Utilities

Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co

Dmf Bait Company

Doosan Bobcat North America, Inc
Drew & Son Trucking LLC

Ed M Feld Equipment Company Inc
Erlbacher Bros Inc

Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC
Eventide Lutheran Home

Farm Service Cooperative

Fishy Vibes

Frazier, Emily

Frontier

Goettsch Dispatch

Gosch, Chris

Greene County Medical Center-Public Health

Growmark Fs

Haase 3 Enterprises, LLC

Hallett Materials

Hansohn, Allen

Harrison County Rec

Head Trucking, LLC

Hill Materials Inc

Holiday Inn

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Hundertmark Cleaning Systems
lowa Communities Assurance Pool (Icap)
lowa County Attorneys Association
lowa Department of Transportation
lowa Prison Industries

lowa Small Engine

lowa State Association of Counties
lowa's County Conservation System
Irlbeck Trucking

Jacobsen, Madison

Joe's Welding

Johnson, Colin T

Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc
KnowBe4 Inc

Knudsen Express

Krohnke Construction Inc

Lawson Products Inc

Leinen Construction

Long Lines, LLC

Lucht, Heather

Manilla Times LLC

Mapleton Press

McKesson Medical Surgical
Medstaff Solutions LLC

Meseck, Sara

MidAmerican Energy

Moeller Trucking Inc

Moores Pumping & Portables

New Opportunities Inc

Newman Traffic Signs

Norstar Industries Inc

Northwest District of Assessors Assn
Observer, The

Office Depot

Office Stop, The

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
O'Reilly Automotive Inc

Patterson Dental Supply Inc
Penguin Management, Inc

Phillips Trucking

Pitney Bowes Inc

Plunkett's Pest Control Inc
Provider Insights, Inc

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
R & S Waste Systems Inc

Racom Corporation

Rasmussen Lumber Co

Rjv Transport Inc

Rod's Fertilizer & Sales, Inc
Rogers Pest Control LLC

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
South, Ryan S

Sta-Bilt Construction Co

Stone Office Products

Stratford Gravel, Inc

Templeton Area Transfer
Temporary Aid Program

Thrifty White Stores

Totten's Plumbing

Trucke, Douglas

Uniforms

Supplies

Ys Utilities

Office Supp.

Exhibit Maint

Bobcat

Contract Hauling

Fire Alarm Inspection
Hauling

Fuel

Hospice Meds

Seed

Exhibit Maint

Mow County Cemetary
E911 Telephone
Contract Hauling
Supplies

Phn

Fuel

Contract Hauling
Granular Maint. Materials
Postage

Np Utilities

Contract Hauling

Rock

Lodging

Labor

Shop Supp.

General Liability
Spring Conference
Signs

Ys Signs

Equip Parts

2025 Isac Annual Conference
Iccs Annual Membership
Contract Hauling
Postage/Meals/Supplies
Equip Maint
Lodging/Meals/Mileage
Custodial Services - Courthouse
Security Awareness Training
Contract Hauling
Contract Hauling

Shop Supp. & Bolts
Shop Repairs

Ethernet Circuit
Supplies

Semi-Annual Report
Ads

Medical Supplies
Contract Nursing
Lodging/Mileage

Ys Utilities

Contract Hauling
Portable RR

Phn

Signs

Equip. Supp.

Dues

Semi-Annual Report
Office Supplies

Office Supplies
Hospice Meds

Vehicle Maint

Health Promos
Dispatch Plan
Contract Hauling
Postage Machine Lease
Pest Control
Consulting

Tires

Garbage Pickup

State Radio System
Bldg/Grnds

Contract Hauling
Contract Hauling

Pest Control
Shredding

Dust Control

Seal Coat

Office Furniture
Granular Maint. Material
Contract Hauling
Monthly Allocation
Hospice Meds

Np Plbg

Contract Hauling

100.00
61.89
1,352.91
44.00
71.25
13,700.00
3,853.21
307.00
9,903.74
3,747.68
26.25
140.00
129.43
300.00
391.27
29,784.19
1,063.67
897.24
3,273.55
3,957.40
185,322.96
174.24
1,298.16
2,028.58
3,336.06
280.04
1,878.75
246.34
387,077.00
370.00
555.86
379.28
786.29
275.00
2,000.00
3,477.28
24211
100.00
1,224.98
157.37
1,140.36
8,623.28
5,823.57
612.59
493.84
393.00
6.71
532.16
50.00
972.43
5,715.29
573.16
1,652.75
27,910.24
150.00
32.59
658.28
613.81
300.00
556.08
24495
15.00
1,917.21
9.09
621.66
3,780.00
10,833.63
59.34
52.58
500.00
698.30
247.50
42,181.50
305.56
42,569.98
40,644.40
240.00
136.00
50,059.60
60,934.80
2,401.12
450,000.00
3,505.06
100.00
21.21
2,011.47
11,960.25



Umb Bank, Na

Vanguard Appraisals Inc

Verizon Wireless

Visual Edge It

Visual Edge It, Inc

Vogel Traffic Services

Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Power Coop
Wood Trucking

Wright 11, David J

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
0031 Conservation Trust

0037 Tower Maintenance

1524 Capital Projects Fund

1525 Capital Projects - Conservation
2400 - Debt Service-Jail/Central PI

4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

Admin Fees

Vcs Archive

Cell Phone Service
Printer Contract

Printer Contract

Pvmt. Markings

Monthly Dsl

Electrical Service
Contract Hauling
Hospice Medical Director

250.00
3,180.00
1,388.46

44.94

321.82

58,463.63

218.00
1,627.02
9,862.78

200.00

Total 1,613,586.90

82,798.95
222,711.00
16,807.23
1,166,620.12
750.45
20,000.00
322.00
10,000.00
3,336.06
250.00
12,162.74
44,470.40
11,146.28
22,211.67
Total 1,613,586.90



