The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg. Member absent Dozark.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the change of wages for the County Attorney's Office.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the NOAA Lease Ridge Road Tower.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve the following resolution:

Resolution No. 2025–27

It has become necessary for the Auditor Department to spend amounts in excess of their appropriations; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that appropriation be increased \$2,000.00 to the Auditor Department, to be funded by a \$2,000.00 decrease in appropriation to the Treasurer Department.

Appropriations provided in Chapter 331.434(6) of the Code of Iowa.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to approve the HIPPA Program renewal.

Motion passed unanimously.

The Board had a discussion about the courthouse hours. No action was taken at this time.

Colin Johnson, County Attorney, and Roger Rasmussen, Sheriff, had a discussion with the Board about a potential Animal Control Ordinance.

At 11:13 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to open the Closed Session per Iowa Code 21.5(1)(c), which allows for a closed session, "Pending or Imminent Litigation." Motion passed unanimously. At 12:18 o'clock P.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 12:19 o'clock P.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chairperson	
Vendor	Description	Paid	
4Imprint	Health Promos	1,911.69	
Access Systems	Printer Contract	1,110.70	
Advanced Communication Services	Computers	6,575.75	
Ahlers & Associates	Ahlers Electronic Charting	905.00	
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	Health Promos	4,428.28	
American Academy of Pediatrics	Health Promos	1,315.93	
Ampride Truck Plaza	Tires	968.84	
Anatomy It, LLC	It Services	10,189.33	
Auen Trucking	Contract Hauling	1,245.73	
Baker, Lue	Hospice Chaplain Service	225.00	
Beeck's Window Cleaning	Custodial Services	32.00	
Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas Serv.	43.09	
Bomgaars	Bridge Maint. Materials	1,527.48	
Bradley, Rod	Service	403.75	
Buena Vista County	Phn	765.01	
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Office Phone	805.68	
Carlson, Lonnie	Contract Hauling	10,117.67	
Carroll Control Systems Inc	1st Floor Mini Splits	15,470.00	
CDW Government	Zoom License	3,016.30	
Central Iowa Distributing Inc	Custodial Supplies	350.00	
City Of Ricketts	Util.	48.41	
CJ Electronics	Radios	34.99	
CNH Capital	Parts & Labor	5,557.81	
Crawford County Engineer's Office	Bridge @ YS	20,503.69	
Crawford County Fair Association	Fair Booth Rental	50.00	
Crawford County Home Health Agency	Phn-Coh	1,107.28	
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Pt Services	1,955.00	
Crawford County Trust & Savings Bank	Binder	102.93	
Custom Motorcycle & Small Eng	Equip Repair	82.33	
CVS Caremark	Hospice Meds	5.25	

Deets, Traci	Uniforms	100.00
Denison Drywall Supply Inc	Supplies	61.89
Denison Municipal Utilities	Ys Utilities	1,352.91
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co Dmf Bait Company	Office Supp. Exhibit Maint	44.00 71.25
Doosan Bobcat North America, Inc	Bobcat	13,700.00
Drew & Son Trucking LLC	Contract Hauling	3,853.21
Ed M Feld Equipment Company Inc Erlbacher Bros Inc	Fire Alarm Inspection Hauling	307.00 9,903.74
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	3,747.68
Eventide Lutheran Home	Hospice Meds	26.25
Farm Service Cooperative	Seed	140.00
Fishy Vibes Frazier, Emily	Exhibit Maint Mow County Cemetary	129.43 300.00
Frontier	E911 Telephone	391.27
Goettsch Dispatch	Contract Hauling	29,784.19
Gosch, Chris	Supplies	1,063.67
Greene County Medical Center-Public Health Growmark Fs	Phn Fuel	897.24 3,273.55
Haase 3 Enterprises, LLC	Contract Hauling	3,957.40
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Materials	185,322.96
Hansohn, Allen Harrison County Rec	Postage Np Utilities	174.24 1,298.16
Head Trucking, LLC	Contract Hauling	2,028.58
Hill Materials Inc	Rock	3,336.06
Holiday Inn	Lodging	280.04
Hrabik Welding, LLC Hundertmark Cleaning Systems	Labor Shop Supp.	1,878.75 246.34
Iowa Communities Assurance Pool (Icap)	General Liability	387,077.00
Iowa County Attorneys Association	Spring Conference	370.00
lowa Department of Transportation	Signs	555.86
Iowa Prison Industries Iowa Small Engine	Ys Signs Equip Parts	379.28 786.29
Iowa State Association of Counties	2025 Isac Annual Conference	275.00
Iowa's County Conservation System	Iccs Annual Membership	2,000.00
Irlbeck Trucking Jacobsen, Madison	Contract Hauling	3,477.28 242.11
Jacobsen, Madison Joe's Welding	Postage/Meals/Supplies Equip Maint	100.00
Johnson, Colin T	Lodging/Meals/Mileage	1,224.98
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc	Custodial Services - Courthouse	157.37
KnowBe4 Inc Knudsen Express	Security Awareness Training Contract Hauling	1,140.36 8,623.28
Krohnke Construction Inc	Contract Hauling	5,823.57
Lawson Products Inc	Shop Supp. & Bolts	612.59
Leinen Construction	Shop Repairs	493.84
Long Lines, LLC Lucht, Heather	Ethernet Circuit Supplies	393.00 6.71
Manilla Times LLC	Semi-Annual Report	532.16
Mapleton Press	Ads	50.00
McKesson Medical Surgical Medstaff Solutions LLC	Medical Supplies Contract Nursing	972.43 5,715.29
Meseck, Sara	Lodging/Mileage	573.16
MidAmerican Energy	Ys Utilities	1,652.75
Moeller Trucking Inc	Contract Hauling	27,910.24
Moores Pumping & Portables New Opportunities Inc	Portable RR Phn	150.00 32.59
Newman Traffic Signs	Signs	658.28
Norstar Industries Inc	Equip. Supp.	613.81
Northwest District of Assessors Assn	Dues	300.00
Observer, The Office Depot	Semi-Annual Report Office Supplies	556.08 244.95
Office Stop, The	Office Supplies	15.00
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	1,917.21
O'Reilly Automotive Inc Patterson Dental Supply Inc	Vehicle Maint Health Promos	9.09 621.66
Penguin Management, Inc	Dispatch Plan	3,780.00
Phillips Trucking	Contract Hauling	10,833.63
Pitney Bowes Inc	Postage Machine Lease	59.34
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc Provider Insights, Inc	Pest Control Consulting	52.58 500.00
Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Tires	698.30
R & S Waste Systems Inc	Garbage Pickup	247.50
Racom Corporation Rasmussen Lumber Co	State Radio System Bldg/Grnds	42,181.50 305.56
Rjv Transport Inc	Contract Hauling	42,569.98
Rod's Fertilizer & Sales, Inc	Contract Hauling	40,644.40
Rogers Pest Control LLC	Pest Control	240.00
Secure Shred Solutions LLC South, Ryan S	Shredding Dust Control	136.00 50,059.60
Sta-Bilt Construction Co	Seal Coat	60,934.80
Stone Office Products	Office Furniture	2,401.12
Stratford Gravel, Inc Templeton Area Transfer	Granular Maint. Material Contract Hauling	450,000.00 3,505.06
Temporary Aid Program	Monthly Allocation	100.00
Thrifty White Stores	Hospice Meds	21.21
Totten's Plumbing	Np Plbg	2,011.47
Trucke, Douglas	Contract Hauling	11,960.25

Umb Bank, Na	Admin Fees		250.00
Vanguard Appraisals Inc	Vcs Archive		3,180.00
Verizon Wireless	Cell Phone Service		1,388.46
Visual Edge It	Printer Contract		44.94
Visual Edge It Visual Edge It, Inc	Printer Contract		321.82
•			
Vogel Traffic Services	Pvmt. Markings		58,463.63
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Monthly Dsl		218.00
Western Iowa Power Coop	Electrical Service		1,627.02
Wood Trucking	Contract Hauling		9,862.78
Wright III, David J	Hospice Medical Director		200.00
- I- I		Total	1,613,586.90
Fund Totals			
0001 General Basic			82,798.95
0002 General Supplemental			222,711.00
0011 Rural Basic			16,807.23
0020 Secondary Road			1,166,620.12
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev			750.45
0031 Conservation Trust			20,000.00
0037 Tower Maintenance			322.00
1524 Capital Projects Fund			10,000.00
1525 Capital Projects - Conservation			3,336.06
2400 - Debt Service-Jail/Central Pl			250.00
4000 Disaster Service			12,162.74
4010 E911			44,470.40
4100 Assessor			11,146.28
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill			22,211.67
		Total	1,613,586.90